price changes. The department is exposed to interest rate risk through its borrowings from Queensland Treasury
Corporation. The department does not undertake any hedging in relation to interest risk and manages its risk as per the
liquidity risk management strategy.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
The following interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on a report similar to that which would be provided to
management, depicting the outcome to profit and loss, if interest rates would change by +/-1 percent from the
year-end rates applicable to the department’s financial assets and financial liabilities. At reporting date, Transport
and Main Roads is not exposed to interest rate risk as all of its borrowings from Queensland Treasury Corporation
are at fixed rates.

With all other variables held constant, the consolidated entity would have a surplus and equity increase /(decrease) of
$22.945m. This is mainly attributable to the consolidated entity’s exposure to variable interest rates on its borrowings
from Queensland Treasury Corporation.

The consolidated entity’s sensitivity to interest has increased in the current period due to increased borrowings for new
capital works projects.

Carrying
amount

June 2009 Interest rate risk

-1% +1%

Profit Equity Profit Equity

Parent – Financial instruments $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash * 148,916 - - - -

Queensland Treasury Corporation borrowings * 1,122,463 - - - -

Overall effect on profit and equity 1,271,379 - - - -

*   No exposure to interest rate risk.

Carrying
amount

June 2009 Interest rate risk

-1% +1%

Profit Equity Profit Equity

Consolidated – Financial instruments $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash * 272,251 (1,233) (1,233) 1,233 1,233

Queensland Treasury Corporation borrowings  3,540,246 24,178 24,178 (24,178) (24,178)

Overall effect on profit and equity 3,812,497 22,945 22,945 (22,945) (22,945)

* Cash balances of Queensland Motorways Limited and Transmax Pty Ltd are exposed to interest rate risk.

 Interest rate risk calculated on variable rate loans only.

Department of Transport and Main Roads  Annual Report  2008–09 Volume 2 of 2   Financial statements  61

Department of Transport and Main Roads and controlled entities

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the
reporting period 27 March 2009 to 30 June 2009 cont...

44.  Financial instruments cont...

(f)  Fair value

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement and for note